Public Document Pack
Pensions and Investment Committee
Meeting Venue
Committee Room A - County Hall,
Llandrindod Wells, Powys
Meeting date
Friday, 13 July 2018

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

Meeting time
10.00 am
For further information please contact
Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

6 Juy 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be
considered on the Agenda.

3.

MINUTES

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March and
17 May 2018 as correct records.
(Pages 5 - 12)
4.

PENSION BOARD MINUTES

The minutes of the Pensions Board held on 10th July will not be available.

5.

GDPR UPDATE REPORT

To consider an update report on GDPR.
(Pages 13 - 18)

6.

WPP UPDATE

To receive an oral update.

7.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

To consider the Investment Strategy Statement.
(Pages 19 - 34)
8.

EXEMPT ITEM

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information). These factors in his view outweigh
the public interest in disclosing this information.
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of
the meeting.

9.

HEDGE FUND UPDATE

To consider a report by Aon.
(Pages 35 - 52)
10.

HEDGE FUND PRESENTATION

To receive a presentation.

11.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

To consider a report on performance management.
(Pages 53 - 64)
12.

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COST MONITORING AND REPORTING
SERVICES

To consider a report on investment management cost monitoring and reporting
services.
(Pages 65 - 216)

13.

CEM PRESENTATION

To receive a presentation.

Investment Updates

14.

AON TRAINING - FORWARD LOOKING BUSINESS PLAN

To consider the forward looking business plan.
(Pages 217 - 218)
15.

AON - DECISIONS REVIEW

To consider a report by Aon.
(Pages 219 - 220)
16.

AON - QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORT

To consider the quarter 1 monitoring report.
(Pages 221 - 254)
17.

AON - MTAA REVIEW

To consider a report on the MTAA.
(Pages 255 - 266)

This page is intentionally left blank

3

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-03-09

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS,
POWYS ON FRIDAY, 9 MARCH 2018
PRESENT
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)
County Councillors T J Van-Rees, E A Jones, DW Meredith, JG Morris and
A W Davies
Strategic Director Resources, Pension Fund Manager, Head of Business Services,
Pension Administration Manager
Mr G Moore, Chair of the Powys Pensions Board
Mr M. Weale – co-opted Member
Chris Archer, Sion Cole, Simon Maine and Rachel Pinder Aon Hewitt
1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.
The Chair welcomed Rachel Pinder, Aon to her first meeting since her return
from a 12 month sabbatical and congratulated Chris Hurst on his appointment as
Pension Fund Manager to replace Joe Rollin on his retirement.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local
Government Pensions Scheme. These are personal interests, not prejudicial
interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of
Conduct 2016.

3.

MINUTES
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th
December, 2017 as a correct record.
The Committee agreed to consider the draft Pension Board minutes on the
arrival of the Pension Board Chair.

4.

TRAINING PLAN [AON HEWITT]
Mr G Moore, Chair Pension Board arrived.
The Committee noted that in respect of Asset Allocations a specialist could
attend a future meeting to provide training on this issue. In response to a
question regarding training opportunities Aon Hewitt advised that the training
requirements of each Committee member could be assessed and then a training
programme developed.

Page 5

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-03-09

The Pension Fund Manager advised that a training programme had been agreed
for the Pension Board and that the Committee could participate in this
programme.
The Chair went back to Item 4 on the Agenda, Pension Board minutes.
5.

PENSIONS BOARD MINUTES
The Pension Board Chair introduced the cover report to the minutes of the
meeting held on 12 January, 2018. He advised that he would use the cover
report to highlight recommendations from the Board and also advise the
Committee of assurances received by the Board and other issues discussed, so
that the work of the Board becomes more transparent to the Committee.
The Committee noted the report.
RESOLVED
1. That the Committee approves
the new process for informing
them of the outcomes of
Board meetings.
2. that the Committee notes the
invitation to attend as
observers the Board
meetings, so that Committee
members fully understand
and appreciate the role,
purpose and achievements of
the Board.
3. That the Pensions Manager
makes available an on-line
database of scheme
documents.
4. That some of the procedures
associated with the need to
record, and if deemed of
material significance, report
any breaches of the law to the
Pensions Regulator, are
strengthened as a priority.

Reason for decision
1. A structured “executive summary”
should increase the Committee’s
awareness and help focus on key
issues identified by the Board,
without needing to study the more
detailed Board minutes, and should
also assist the transparency
agenda.
2. This will help develop the links and
understanding between the
Committee and the Board.
3. In order to be fully compliant with
paragraph 46 of the Pension
Regulator’s Code of Practice 14
4. Whilst, since the inception of the
Public Service Pensions Act 2013,
there have been no breaches of the
law by the Powys Pension Fund
which have been deemed to be of
material significance and therefore
reportable to the Pensions
Regulator, nevertheless the
procedures for monitoring breaches
which are merely recordable, but
not reportable, leave scope to be
more robust in order to secure full
compliance with Code of Practice
14.

The Pension Fund Manager advised that due to his unfortunate accident in
October last year, Geoff Petty, was unable to continue as one of the Employer’s
Representatives on the Pension Board. Discussions were taking place between
the Acting Chief Executive and the Cabinet regarding a replacement.

Page 6

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-03-09

6.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT [AON HEWITT]
The Committee received the Investment Strategy Statement [ISS].
It was questioned whether the ISS should state that Investment Managers should
meet MIFID2 requirements and whether the long term Investment objectives
should also refer to the solvency of funds. It was agreed that the definition of the
term “solvency” needed to be considered. The Pension Fund Manager advised
that the ISS would be attached to the annual report which would be published
prior to the next meeting.
It was noted that although the County Council had not formally signed up to the
UK Stewardship code it aims to abide by the principles of the code where
appropriate. The Pension Fund Manager advised that the Regulator states that if
a Council does not sign up to the Code, it should explain its reason. He advised
that the Council could consider this issues but this could be via the Pooled Fund.
RESOLVED
1. That it be delegated to the
S151 Officer and Pension
Fund Manager, in
consultation with the Chair, to
agree wording regarding
“solvency” to be added to
Investment Objectives
[paragraph 3] of the ISS.
2. That advice be sought from
Aon Hewitt regarding the best
way for the Council to sign up
to the UK Stewardship code.

7.

Reason for decision
In order to enable a revised copy
of the ISS to be available for
inclusion with the Annual Report,
the preparation of which will be
completed prior to the next
scheduled Committee.

EXEMPT ITEM - ITEMS 8 TO 11 INCLUSIVE
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information)
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

8.

ASSET UPDATE
The Committee considered Items 8 and 9 together.
The value of the Fund as at 31 December, 2017 stood at £630.219m, which was
an increase of £22.1m over Quarter 4. It was noted that the Fund had strong
performance overall. The Committee was advised that increased volatility was
expected over the next year and things such as US tariffs would have an impact.
Markets over the next few years would see lower returns.
Aon Hewitt in response to a question regarding the County Council contributing
to the Pension Fund advised that although the Fund had increased over the last
year there was still a need for the Council to contribute to support the Fund. It
was considered that the Fund would be closer to being fully funded by 2020.

Page 7

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-03-09

9.

Q4 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
See item 8 above.

10.

Q4 MTAA REVIEW
The Committee received the Medium Term Asset Allocation [MTAA] update
Quarterly update to 31 December, 2017.
The Fund had outperformed the benchmark by being overweight in equities and
underweight in bonds.

11.

DECISIONS REVIEW
The Committee noted the report.
The Committee moved into open session.
The following item was taken next.

12.

LIST OF SIGNATORIES
The Committee noted that the new Deputy Head of Financial Services, Stephen
Caple needed to be added to the list of signatories.
RESOLVED
that the new Deputy Head of
Financial Services, Stephen Caple
be added to the list of signatories.

13.

Reason for decision
To facilitate internal Fund
processes in the light of the
former s.151 Officer’s current role
of Acting Chief Executive and the
long-term absence of a further
existing signatory.

TRAINING - THE PENSIONS REGULATOR [PENSION BOARD CHAIR]
Gerard Moore, Chair, Powys Pension Board provided a training session
regarding The Pensions Regulator.

14.

WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - RUSSELL INVESTMENTS
The Chair welcomed representatives of LINK Asset Services and Russell
Investments, which had been contracted to manage the Wales Pension
Partnership Pooled Funds.
The Committee noted the following:
 the contract between the Pooled Fund and LINK is five years
 LINK will run the Fund and all the risk but it does not undertake the
investment management selection or portfolio construction. It has
contracted with Russell Investment to do this, again for a five year period.
 Russell Investment will advise the Pool Board on the best managers and
once the Board agrees on who to use, LINK will contract with the

Page 8

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-03-09




investment managers. Russell Investment will monitor the investment
managers selected.
the Pooled Fund’s Officer Working Group will receive advice from LINK
the first area of funds to be developed via the Pool would be Global
Equities, which should be launched by the end of August or early
September 2018. Hedge Funds would probably be considered next year.

In response to a question regarding savings to be achieved through pooling the
Committee was advised that it could see fees cut by 5/6ths.
The Chair and Committee thanked Joe Rollin, Pension Fund Manager for his
work and support over the years and wished him all the best on his retirement.

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

CommitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS
ON THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018
PRESENT
County Councillor P E Lewis [Chair]
County Councillors E A Jones, JG Morris and D H Williams
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
Resolved that County Councillor P. Lewis be elected Chair for the
ensuing year.

2.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR
Resolved that County Councillor A. Jones be elected Vice Chair for the
ensuing year.

3.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from County Councillor T. Van-Rees.

County Councillor P E Lewis
Chair

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

5
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
Pensions and Investment Committee
13th July 2018
REPORT BY:

Deputy Chief Executive

SUBJECT:

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) Post
Implementation Update

REPORT FOR:

Information

1

Introduction

1.1

The General Data Protection Regulations 2017 come into force on 25th
May 2018. These regulations apply to all EU member states and this
paper is for information to demonstrate that the Powys Pension Fund is
compliant with the requirements of these regulations.
This paper provides an update to Committee following the
implementation of GDPR in May 2018, based on the original report
provided to Committee on 29th September 2017.

2

Background

2.1

Pension schemes necessarily hold and process a large amount of
personal data in relation to scheme members. As a matter of good
governance it is important that scheme members’ data is safeguarded.
There is already a legal obligation on the County Council as an LGPS
administering authority to keep member data secure, but these
regulations will have a significant impact on the obligations of the
County Council and the potential financial penalties that can result from
failure. The maximum potential fine for breaching these regulations is
€20 million.

3

General Requirements

3.1

The Pension Fund is required to demonstrate its compliance with these
regulations. It should be able to show in a meaningful way that both the
overall governance structure for data protection compliance and the
individual policies and procedures relating to data processing are
compliant.

4

Specific Requirements and Actions To Ensure Compliance

4.1

Maintain Records of Data Processing

Page 13

It will be a mandatory requirement for organisations employing more
than 250 people, or who process sensitive personal data, to maintain
records of all personal data processing activities. The records may
have to be presented to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO)
on demand.
Update:

4.2

Activity records are kept in detailed Audit trails in the Fund’s
Pensions Administration and Document Management systems.

Review Data Security Measures and Assess Adequacy
These regulations retain the current obligation to have appropriate
technical and organisational data security measures in place, but in
addition requires that certain specific measures (such as encryption)
should be used “where appropriate”. There is also a requirement that
processes incorporate “privacy by design and default”, ie compliance
needs to be integrated into all data processing and should be the
default position on all privacy matters.
Action:






Develop a compliance plan to ensure appropriate technical and
organisational data security measures are in place both within
the Pension Fund and with third party providers (eg. Pensions
admin system software supplier)
Review existing applications and processes that involve the use
of personal data and ensure that they are secure
Implement a policy to ensure that personal data is only stored
for the minimum period necessary
Consider whether data encryption should be used, especially for
sensitive personal data such as that relating to health matters

Update:




4.3

Scheme member data is hosted externally on a secure server,
with a backup in a separate location. Data transfer betwee
[...]
s, for example,
extensive profiling of individuals using automated processing or large
scale processing of sensitive personal data (eg. national information).
Update:


DPIA form created to be used where appropriate to assess
whether any use of personal data by the Pension Fund would be
classified as “high risk”.

5

Recommendation

5.1

Committee is asked to note the contents of this report for information.

Page 16

Recommendation:
 To note the contents of the report.

Reason for Recommendation:
Statutory obligation

Person(s) To Action
Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:
Relevant Policy
N/A
(ies):
Within Policy:
N/A
Within
Budget:
Contact Officer Name: Tel:
Fax:
Chris Hurst
01597 827640 01597 826290
Relevant Portfolio Member(s): Councillor Aled Davies
Relevant Local Member(s):
N/A

Page 17

N/A
Email:
churst@powys.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

7

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT – March 2018
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1.

Introduction

1.1

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds in England and Wales are
required to publish an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS)1 which must address the
following:


to ensure that asset allocation strategies are sufficiently diversified;



to include the authority’s assessment of the suitability of asset classes;



to include the administering authority’s approach to risk, the assessment of risks
and how they are to be managed;



the authority’s approach to the pooling of investments, including the use of
collective investment vehicles and shared services;



the authority’s policy on how social, environmental and corporate governance
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention
and realisation of investments;



the administering authority’s policy of the exercise of the rights (including voting
rights) attaching to investments;



set out the maximum percentage of the total v
[...]
stment matters
(including asset allocation and manager appointments).

Page220

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT – March 2018
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------2.10 The County Council has appointed independent specialists to provide actuarial and
investment advice and is prepared to pay sufficient fees to attract a broad range of
both kinds of providers when tendering.
2.11

The County Council will use suitable means to assess the advice received from its
advisors in terms of its contribution to the decision making process.

2.12

Appropriate performance data will be included in the annual report and statement of
accounts for the Fund and in the annual members' newsletter.

2.13

Investment Committee

2.13.1 Powys County Council delegates responsibility for the administrating authority role to
the Pensions & Investment Committee (The Committee). This includes investing the
Fund's assets. The Committee is supported by the Fund Administrator and
investment advisors.
2.13.2 The Committee is responsible in respect of investment matters:
a.

To determine the overall strategy relating to the investment of the Fund’s
assets and to meeting the Fund’s liabilities.

b.

To keep under review the performance of the Fund and the Fund’s managers.

c.

To approve the appointment of advisors and fund managers (unless the
assets are invested in pooled arrangements in which case the latter may be
delegated).

d.

To publicise the stewardship role to all Scheduled and Admitted Bodies of the
Powys Pension Fund and to all contributors and beneficiaries in accordance
with the Fund’s Communication Strategy.

e. The Pensions and Investment Committee regularly monitors the investment
performance of the Fund in both absolute terms and against the specific
benchmarks set. A review of overall or asset class specific benchmarks will be
undertaken if the Pensions and Investment Committee considers it
appropriate.
2.14

I
[...]
ard of:
a.

Review of the Investment Strategy Statement.

b.

Presentation and interpretation of investment performance measurement
results.

c.

The Potential impact of:
 any changes in the investment managers’ organisations that could affect the
interests of the Fund;
 any changes in the investment environment that could present either
opportunities or problems for the Fund.

d.

Investment manager selection, retention and termination (until such time as the
investment pool takes over such responsibilities);

e.

Benchmark adjustments;

f.

The appropriate content of investment management and other related
Agreements;

g.

Appropriate investment structures for the Fund in the light of the Fund’s
liability profile. This will involve working with the Fund’s Actuary and, in time,
discussion with the investment pool.

h.

Ad-hoc project work as required.

g.

The independent investment advisor who attends each Pensions and
Investment Committee meeting is required to produce a separate report on
investment performance quarterly.

Page422

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT – March 2018
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------2.16

Pensions Board

2.16.1 The role of the board is to assist the Powys County Council pension fund in
complying with all the legislative requirements making sure the scheme is being
effectively and efficiently governed and managed.
2.16.2 The board members work with the Council in its role as an administering authority
and with the pension fund's officers to ensure that your pension scheme is being run
properly.
2.16.3 To comply with requirements imposed by regulations including those which are
enforced by the Pensions Regulator, the members of the local pension board are
required to maintain their knowledge and understanding of the LGPS and pensions
in general, so receive appropriate training.
3.

Investment Objectives

3.1 The long term investment objectives of the Fund are to
[...]
er to reduce the risk of assets increasing beyond agreed ranges there is also a
Medium Term Asset Allocation (MTAA) project. This project utilises all of the Fund's
assets excluding Private Equity. The MTAA service has the target of increasing the
return achieved by these assets by 0.5% p.a. by deliberately allocating assets away
from the strategic allocation to take advantage of market over/under valuations
during the medium term. This service has run from 2009. The Pensions & Investment

Page
7 25

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT – March 2018
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Committee has recently decided to extend the project period, with regular reviews as
they see fit. The MTAA service has an artificial benchmark of 49.5% equity / 32%
bond / 18.5% alternatives. It operates within tolerance bands so the difference
between the actual allocation and the strategic allocation will not deviate beyond
these set limits. For further information on the MTAA project, please see Appendix
B.
6.

The expected return on investments

6.1

The wider strategy has been set to target 5.8% pa over the long term with a volatility
of 10.8% pa. This is based on assumptions at 30 September 2016 and will be
subject to change depending on changes in market conditions.

6.2

The investment manager(s) have been given specific performance targets measured
against the index return in the relevant asset class. The County Council recognises
that these targets will not be met in all periods under consideration, but expects that
they will be met in the vast majority of periods under consideration.

6.3

The performance targets for the investment manager(s) are shown in the table
below:
Investment
Manager

Mandate

Benchmark

Carnegie

Global Equity

MSCI AC World (NDR)

Hosking

Global Equity

MSCI AC World (NDR)

MFS

Global Equity

MSCI AC World (NDR)

BlackRock

Balanced

Composite benchmark

Aviva Investors

UK Pro
[...]
th the skills, knowledge, advice and
resources necessary to make them effectively and monitor their implementation, and
 Those persons or organizations have sufficient expertise to be able to evaluate and
challenge the advice they receive, and manage conflicts of interest.
Powys County Council is the Administering Authority with overall responsibility for Powys
Pension Fund (PPF), which it delegates to its Pensions & Investment Committee and the
Section 151 Officer. This Committee consists of 6 voting members; 1 non-voting member
representing Pension Fund employers (elected by those Pension Fund employers); and, 1
non-voting member representing pension scheme members (nominated by the recognised
trade unions).
The governance arrangements of the County Council (including the Constitution, Financial
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders) apply to the management of the Pension Fund.
In addition the, the administering authority is assisted by the Powys Pensions Board which
was established under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.
Members of the Pensions & Investment Committee are required to undertake training and
demonstrate competency in accordance with the Knowledge & Skills Framework Policy.
The Committee receives what it considers to be proper advice from Fund officers and, in
addition, has appointed an external consultant to provide advice on its investment strategy.
The Investment Advisor and Actuary have contracts which are regularly reviewed. The
Investment Advisor was tendered in 2016/17, actuarial services are scheduled for 2020/21.
Principle 2 – Clear Objectives
Trustees should set out an overall investment objective(s) for the fund that takes account of
the scheme’s liabilities, the strength of the sponsor covenant and the attitude to risk of both
the trustees and the sponsor, and clearly communicate these to advisors and investment
managers.
The Fund’s objectives are set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Funding
Strategy Statement (FS

Minutes of the meeting

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-07-13

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS,
POWYS ON FRIDAY, 13 JULY 2018
PRESENT
County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)
County Councillors JG Morris, T J Van-Rees, D H Williams, A W Davies.
Mr G Moore, Chair of the Powys Pensions Board
Mr M. Weale, Co-opted Member
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from County Councillor A. Jones.
The Committee noted that County Councillor T. Van-Rees would be arriving late.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Committee declared interests as members of the Local
Government Pensions Scheme. These are personal interests, not prejudicial
interests in accordance with Paragraph 12(b) (iv) of the Members Code of
Conduct 2016.

3.

MINUTES
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 9 March
and 17 May 2018 as correct records.

4.

PENSION BOARD MINUTES
The Powys Pension Board Chair advised that as the Board had met on 10 July,
2018 the minutes of the meeting were not available. The Chair provided the
following verbal report:
The following assurances had been gained, all of which help to protect the
reputational risk of the Powys Pension Fund:
 The production of accurate and timely Annual Benefits Statement for
relevant scheme members is on schedule for the deadline of 31 August
2108
 Provisional analysis of data quality required by the Pensions Regulators
as part of the Scheme Annual Returns 2018 indicates a satisfactory score
for Powys County Council
 the completion of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation and
rectification exercise is on target for the end date of December 2018
 Preliminary information from the Government Actuary’s Department
regarding the assumptions chosen underlying the Triennial Valuation 2016
indicates that there are no issues with the Powys approach.
The Board noted that following a previous Board recommendation the process
for recording breaches had been improved and further developments were
planned. The Board had agreed with officers that one recorded breach was not

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-07-13

of material significance to the Pensions Regulator” and as such was not
reportable.
The Board recommended the urgent need to fill the vacancy on the Board, in
order to reduce the risk of the Board meetings not being quorate. It was noted
that the Authority was actively pursuing a replacement. The Chair had provided
a training session to the new County Councillor member of the Pensions and
Investment Committee and the Chair reminded the Committee members that
they were welcome to attend a Board meeting to observe the work of the Board.
5.

GDPR UPDATE REPORT
The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive which
provided an update on the work undertaken to address the requirements and
actions to ensure compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations.
RESOLVED
To note the contents of the report.

6.

Reason for decision
Statutory obligation

WPP UPDATE
The Chair advised that the Joint Governance Committee [JGC] of the Wales
Pension Partnership Pooled Fund had met on 19 June, 2018. The JGC had
approved the prospectus to enable the Fund to operate. The Chair of Rhondda
Cynon Taf and the Chair of Powys Pensions & Investment Committees had been
appointed Chair and Vice Chair, respectively of the JGC.
The Pension Fund Manager advised that he would provide regular updates for
the Committee.

7.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
The Committee received the revised Investment Strategy Statement [ISS] which
reflected the issues raised by the Committee at the meeting in March, 2018.
The Pension Fund Manager advised that the ISS would be included in the
2017/18 Annual Report.

8.

EXEMPT ITEM
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
under category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information)
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

9.

HEDGE FUND UPDATE
Aon Hewitt reminded the Committee that last year it agreed, in respect of the
hedge fund portfolio, to move away from a fund of funds manager to four
complementary managers, with the transition due to take place in late summer.

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-07-13

Aon Hewitt however, advised that GSA Capital [one of the four new managers]
had been downgraded to “In Review” and provided information to the Committee
regarding MAN Group as an alternative manager. Aon Hewitt had arranged for
them to make a presentation to the Committee.
County Councillor T. Van-Rees arrived at the meeting.
10.

HEDGE FUND PRESENTATION
The Committee received a presentation from MAN Group and asked questions.
RESOLVED
That the Committee appoint MAN
Group as one of the four Hedge
Fund Managers to replace GSA
Capital.

11.

Reason for decision
Improved efficiency and
increased diversification of the
Pension Fund’s hedge fund
portfolio.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT
The Committee received the Performance Measurement report and noted that
Portfolio Evaluation had been selected to carry out Investment Performance
Monitoring and Reporting Services for the Fund for the period 2016-17 to 201819 inclusive.
RESOLVED
To note the content of the report.

12.

Reason for decision
For information.

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COST MONITORING AND REPORTING
SERVICES
The Committee noted that CEM Benchmarking had been appointed to provide
Investment Management Cost Monitoring and Reporting Services. The
Committee also noted that CEM Benchmarking was providing similar services to
all Funds in the Wales Pension Partnership.
RESOLVED
To note the content of the report.

Reason for decision
Information.

The following items were taken next.
13.

AON TRAINING - FORWARD LOOKING BUSINESS PLAN
The Committee received the Forward Looking Business Plan and Investment
Training Plan. It was noted that the Pooled Pension Partnership was waiting to
sign up to the UK Stewardship Code.
Aon Hewitt advised that the Training Plan would evolve to incorporate the needs
of the Committee.

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-07-13

RESOLVED
To include training on the
investment of funds into
infrastructure schemes.

Reason for decision
To develop the Committee’s
knowledge.

The Committee noted that the Audit Committee would be considering the
Pension Funds Statement of Accounts and a joint meeting of the Audit
Committee and Pensions and Investment Committee had been sought to discuss
the document. A range of topics would be discussed including a presentation
from the Pension Fund Actuary.
14.

AON - DECISIONS REVIEW
The Committee noted the Decision Review.

15.

AON - QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORT
The value of the Fund as at 30 June, 2018 stood at £632,355m, which was an
improvement from December, 2017. The Committee was advised that there had
been concerns about equities but the outlook was better and there is growth
globally. Aon Hewitt advised that as Aviva had announced the sale of its
property multi-manager business Aon had changed the manager rating to “In
Review”.
The Committee noted the inclusion of a new report, a 12 month Market
Background report, which would be included in future reports.

16.

AON - MTAA REVIEW
The Committee received the Medium Term Asset Allocation [MTAA] update to 31
March, 2018. The Committee noted that performance in Quarter 1 was flat but
there was some volatility in equity markets. It was noted that the fund would be
protected against likely interest rate rises through investments in gilts.

17.

CEM PRESENTATION
The Committee received a presentation from CEM Benchmarking in respect of
the investment management cost monitoring and reporting services for the year
to 31 March 2017. The purpose of the report is to compare investment
performance with local government pension schemes in a peer group and with a
wider global universe.
County Councillor T. Van-Rees left the meeting.
Aon Hewitt questioned the inclusion of the global median in the analysis as
comparison with private sector pension funds was not relevant. A better
comparison would be a global public sector median. CEM Benchmarking
advised that it has a Benchmarking Working Group and representatives from

Pensions & Investment Committee 2018-07-13

Pensions and Investment Committees and Funds can participate in this to
provide feedback on the analysis being developed.
It was noted that the report gave a snapshot and should be used in conjunction
with other data. It was considered that Committee should consider the key
messages from the report and what issues it can address. As the Wales
Pension Partnership developed, the costs incurred in managing funds should
decrease.

County Councillor P E Lewis (Chair)

